

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**IN RE DOMESTIC AIRLINE TRAVEL
ANTITRUST LITIGATION**

MDL Docket No. 2656

Misc. No. 15-1404 (CKK)

This Document Relates To:

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

ALL CASES

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS'
CONSOLIDATED AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. LEGAL STANDARD..... | 6 |
| II. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT ALLEGE THE BASIC ELEMENTS OF CONSPIRACY | 8 |
| A. Plaintiffs Do Not Advance Direct Allegations of an Agreement | 8 |
| B. The Complaint Fails to Plead Parallel Conduct..... | 15 |
| III. PLAINTIFFS’ FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS DO NOT SUPPORT A PLAUSIBLE INFERENCE OF CONSPIRACY | 18 |
| A. Defendants’ Public Statements Do Not Suggest a Conspiracy..... | 18 |
| 1. Defendants’ Communications With Investors Were Entirely Legitimate | 19 |
| 2. A “Signaling” Conspiracy Cannot Be Inferred When Public Statements Do Not Lead to Parallel Conduct | 22 |
| 3. A Conspiracy Cannot Be Inferred From Southwest’s June 2015 Capacity Decision | 23 |
| B. Plaintiffs’ Pricing Allegations Do Not Add up to Conspiracy | 26 |
| C. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Conduct Contrary to Defendants’ Unilateral Self- Interests | 28 |
| D. Allegations That The Airline Industry Is “Conducive to Collusion” Do Not Support a Claim of Conspiracy..... | 32 |
| 1. Allegations of Industry Concentration and High Barriers to Entry Do Not Make Plaintiffs’ Conspiracy Claim Plausible..... | 32 |
| 2. Allegations Regarding Pricing Transparency and Fare Competition Do Not Render Plaintiffs’ Conspiracy Claims Plausible..... | 33 |
| 3. Opportunities to Conspire at Industry Gatherings Do Not Support a Claim of Conspiracy | 35 |
| 4. Common Ownership Interests Do Not Suggest a Conspiracy | 36 |
| E. DOJ and State Civil Investigations Do Not Evidence Collusion..... | 37 |
| F. Speculation and Conjecture By Third-Parties Do Not Suggest Conspiracy..... | 39 |
| G. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Regarding “Other Practices” Fail | 40 |
| IV. PLAINTIFFS’ FAIL TO ALLEGE FACTS SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH THEIR STANDING | 42 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 44 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

**Acosta Orellana v. CropLife Int’l*,
711 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2010)6, 13, 14

Aktieselskabet AF 21. Nov. 2001 v. Fame Jeans Inc.,
525 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2008)8, 15

Am. Dental Ass’n v. Cigna Corp.,
605 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010)32, 35

**Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... *passim*

**Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... *passim*

**Burtch v. Milberg Factors, Inc.*,
662 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2011).....15, 18

C.N. v. Willmar Pub. Sch.,
591 F.3d 624 (8th Cir. 2010)15

Dunbar v. Medtronic, Inc.,
No. CV 14-01529, 2014 WL 3056107 (C.D. Cal. June 25, 2014)38

Duty Free Ams., Inc. v. Estee Lauder Cos.,
946 F. Supp. 2d 1321 (S.D. Fla. 2013)15

E. R. R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.,
365 U.S. 127 (1961).....41

Erie Cty., Ohio v. Morton Salt, Inc.,
702 F.3d 860 (6th Cir. 2012)30, 37

Fed. Prescription Serv., Inc. v. Am. Pharm. Ass’n,
663 F.2d 253 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....35

FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.,
246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001)25, 29

Gotlin v. Lederman,
367 F. Supp. 2d 349 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)38

Great W. Mining & Mineral Co. v. Fox Rothschild LLP,
615 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2010).....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Hinds Cty., Miss. v. Wachovia Bank N.A.</i> , 620 F. Supp. 2d 499 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... | 37 |
| * <i>Holiday Wholesale Grocery Co. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 231 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (N.D. Ga. 2002)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>In re Airline Ticket Comm’n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 280 (D. Minn. 1997)..... | 28 |
| <i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999)..... | 18, 30, 37 |
| <i>In re Beef Indus. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 907 F.2d 510 (5th Cir. 1990) | 17 |
| <i>In re Capacitors Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 14-cv-03264, 2015 WL 3398199 (N.D. Cal. May 26, 2015)..... | 38 |
| <i>In re Century Aluminum Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 729 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2013) | 24, 32 |
| * <i>In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.</i> , 801 F.3d 383 (3d Cir. 2015)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Petroleum Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 906 F.2d 432 (9th Cir. 1990) | 21, 22 |
| <i>In re Crude Oil Commodity Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 6677, 2007 WL 1946553 (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2007)..... | 39 |
| <i>In re Delta/AirTran Baggage Fee Antitrust Litigation</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (N.D. Ga. 2010)..... | 23 |
| * <i>In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 04 CV 1178, 2006 WL 1470994 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2006) | 13, 14 |
| <i>In re First Union Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 128 F. Supp. 2d 871 (W.D.N.C. 2001) | 20 |
| <i>In re Fla. Cement & Concrete Antitrust Litig.</i> , 746 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (S.D. Fla. 2010) | 33, 35 |
| * <i>In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2011) | 35, 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>In re Hawaiian & Guamanian Cabotage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 647 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (W.D. Wash. 2009)..... | 38 |
| <i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)..... | 11 |
| <i>In re Interbank Funding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 629 F.3d 213 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re K-tel Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 300 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 2002) | 19 |
| <i>In re Late Fee & Over-Limit Fee Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2014) | 33 |
| <i>*In re Musical Instruments & Equip. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 798 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2015) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Optical Disk Drive Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 3:10-md-2143, 2011 WL 3894376 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2011)..... | 38 |
| <i>In re Plasma-Derivative Protein Therapies Antitrust Litig.</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 991 (N.D. Ill. 2011) | 21 |
| <i>*In re Pool Prods. Distrib. Mkt. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 696 (E.D. La. 2013)..... | 13, 18 |
| <i>In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 821 F. Supp.2d 709 (E.D. Pa. 2011) | 10 |
| <i>*In re Travel Agent Comm’n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009) | 15, 36 |
| <i>*In re Zinc Antitrust Litig.</i> , ___F. Supp. 3d___, 2016 WL 93864 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2016)..... | 10, 15, 37 |
| <i>Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 518 F. 3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008) | 7 |
| <i>Lacey v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc) | 13 |
| <i>Malaney v. UAL Corp.</i> , No. C 10-02858, 2011 WL 6845773 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 29, 2011) | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... | 7 |
| * <i>Mayor & City Council of Balt., Md. v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013)..... | 7, 10, 25 |
| <i>McManus v. District of Columbia</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2007)..... | 7 |
| <i>Mkt. Force, Inc. v. Wauwatosa Realty Co.</i> , 906 F.2d 1167 (7th Cir. 1990) | 20 |
| <i>Mouzon v. Radiancy, Inc.</i> , 85 F. Supp. 3d 361 (D.D.C. 2015)..... | 11 |
| * <i>Oxbow Carbon & Minerals LLC v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 926 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2013)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Petruzzi’s IGA Supermarkets, Inc. v. Darling-Delaware Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1993)..... | 28 |
| <i>Prime Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union</i> , No. 11-cv-02652, 2012 WL 3778348 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2012)..... | 15 |
| <i>Reiter’s Beer Distribs., Inc. v. Christian Schmidt Brewing Co.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 136 (E.D.N.Y. 1987) | 38 |
| <i>Reserve Supply Corp. v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 971 F.2d 37 (7th Cir. 1992) | 20, 22 |
| * <i>Rivera v. Rosenberg & Assocs., LLC</i> , No. 15-0635, 2015 WL 6768985 (D.D.C. Nov. 5, 2015)..... | 18, 30 |
| <i>Ryan v. Mary Immaculate Queen Ctr.</i> , 188 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 1999) | 13 |
| <i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. BoardFirst, LLC</i> , No. 3:06-CV-0891-B, 2007 WL 4823761 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 12, 2007) | 40 |
| <i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Farechase, Inc.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 2d 435 (N.D. Tex. 2004) | 40 |
| * <i>Spectrum Stores, Inc. v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 632 F.3d 938 (5th Cir. 2011) | 12, 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Standard Iron Works v. Arcelormittal</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 877 (N.D. Ill. 2009) | 22 |
| <i>Superior Offshore Int’l, Inc. v. Bristow Grp. Inc.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 505 (D. Del. 2010)..... | 37 |
| <i>Uhr v. Responsible Hosp. Inst., Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-4945, 2011 WL 4091866 (D. Minn. Sept. 14, 2011)..... | 17 |
| <i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965)..... | 41, 42 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Miller v. Bill Harbert Int’l Constr., Inc.</i> , 608 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Airline Tariff Publ’g Co.</i> , 836 F. Supp. 9 (D.D.C. 1993)..... | 34 |
| <i>United States v. AMR Corp.</i> , 335 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2003) | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Colgate & Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919)..... | 40 |
| <i>United States v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 476 (1926)..... | 41 |
| <i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , No. 38219, 1974 WL 926 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 26, 1974)..... | 19, 25 |
| <i>United States v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2004)..... | 41 |
| <i>*Williamson Oil Co. v. Philip Morris USA</i> , 346 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003) | 21, 22, 25, 34 |
| <i>Willow Creek Fuels, Inc. v. Farm & Home Oil Co.</i> , No. 08-5417, 2009 WL 3103738 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 18, 2009)..... | 17 |
| STATUTES | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 15(a) | 42 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 6 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2003) | 35 |
| Brian J. Bushee et al., <i>Conference Presentations and the Disclosure Milieu</i> , 49 J. Acct. Res. 1163(2011) | 20 |
| Elisse B. Walter, Former Commissioner, U.S. Sec. and Exch. Comm’n, Remarks at Stanford Directors College, <i>Corporate Disclosure: The Stage, the Audience, and the Players</i> (June 25, 2013) | 19 |
| Lawrence D. Brown et al., <i>Inside the “Black Box” of Sell-Side Fin. Analysts</i> , 53 J. Acct. Res. 1 (2015) | 19 |
| U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Producer Price Index by Industry: Scheduled Passenger Air Transportation: Domestic</i> , retrieved from FRED, Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis | 28 |
